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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3797

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11TH AUGUST, 2023

SCHEMES UNDER NAM

3797. SHRI MARGANI BHARAT:
DR. SANGHMITRA MAURYA:
SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:
SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:
SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes being implemented currently under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) across the country;
(b) the funds allocated and utilized under NAM during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh;
(c) whether the schemes are being implemented within a prescribed time period, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(d) whether the Government proposes to establish/ upgrade/modernize the AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries across the country;
(e) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise including location-wise in Maharashtra;
(f) the funds allocated for the purpose under NAM; and
(g) whether Homoeopathy has been included under NAM and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (g) Ministry of Ayush launched the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) on 15.09.2014 for implementing through States/UTs and approval has been given time to time for continuation. Recently, Union Cabinet on 14.07.2021 approved the continuation of NAM with effect from 01.04.2021 to 31.03.2026.

Ministry of Ayush is implementing the NAM through State/UT Governments for overall development and promotion of Ayush systems including Homoeopathy in the country and supporting the efforts of State/UT Governments by providing financial assistance to them for different activities as per the provision of NAM guidelines against their submitted State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs). The Mission inter-alia makes provision for the following activities: -

(i) Ayush Health & Wellness Centres
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(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs)
(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals
(iv)Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/
Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/ dilapidated accommodation)/
Construction of building to establish new Ayush Dispensary in the area where there are no Ayush facilities available
(v) Setting up of upto 10/30/50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals
(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional Ayush Hospitals
(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes
(viii) Behaviour Change Communication (BCC)
(ix) Mobility support at State and District level
(x) Ayush Gram
(xi) Establishment of new Ayush colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector
(xii) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions and infrastructural development of Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ Pharmacy /Para-Medical Courses.

The details of year-wise funds allocated and utilized under NAM during the last three years and the current year is furnished in Annexure-I. Further, Public Health being a State subject, establishment/ upgradation/ modernization of the Ayush Hospitals and Dispensaries across the country comes under purview of respective State/UT Governments including Maharashtra. As per the proposals received from the State/UT Governments through SAAPs, the State/UT-wise status of approved integrated Ayush hospitals along with details of location and funds approved under NAM is furnished in Annexure-II.
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Annexure-I

The details of year-wise funds allocated and utilized under NAM during the last three years and the current year

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.
N
o.

Years 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

N
am

e
of

St
at

es
/U

Ts

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
A

llo
ca

te
d/

re
le

as
ed

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
U

til
iz

ed

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
A

llo
ca

te
d/

re
le

as
ed

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
U

til
iz

ed

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
A

llo
ca

te
d/

re
le

as
ed

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
U

til
iz

ed

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
A

llo
ca

te
d/

re
le

as
ed

C
en

tr
al

Sh
ar

e
U

til
iz

ed

1
Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

251.808 245.277 296.061 291.061 142.386 122.952 153.772 0

2 Andhra
Pradesh 385.402 33.823 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 678.090 614.634 180.850 105.102 402.040 123.281 0 0

4 Assam 347.150 306.653 639.520 469.380 1011.770 45.384 0 0
5 Bihar 516.535 32.360 1686.077 0 0 0 0 0
6 Chandigarh 195.808 70.390 94.864 0.000 189.735 0 0 0
7 Chhattisgarh 2691.066 1623.698 841.309 487.880 0 0 0 0

8

Dadra &
Nagar Haveli
and Daman &
Diu

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0

9 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10 Goa 65.988 65.988 218.988 218.988 142.286 52.419 0 0
11 Gujarat 244.011 189.090 466.926 303.510 1908.623 198.942 0 0
12 Haryana 3034.422 2789.240 647.702 610.230 1219.905 986.450 1008.863 0

13 Himachal
Pradesh 494.940 494.940 1261.800 997.430 3873.577 3410.450 1829.610 0

14 Jammu &
Kashmir 2285.751 2207.330 1313.105 1225.938 4895.089 4274.410 1877.590 0

15 Jharkhand 0 0 1309.765 1111.235 7752.570 5439.600 0 0
16 Karnataka 2184.371 1918.759 1821.460 1653.087 1714.086 1014.462 1677.180 0
17 Kerala 2337.588 2246.445 1153.388 1153.388 4399.828 3037.783 0 0
18 Ladakh 0.000 0.000 187.450 147.847 72.265 34.760 0 0
19 Lakshadweep 19.605 18.009 64.257 63.510 116.322 112.798 166.007 0

20 Madhya
Pradesh 5608.633 5218.833 3123.198 2745.887 1716.000 14.150 0 0

21 Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 1117.768 0
22 Manipur 571.720 274.706 170.040 48.826 1723.000 0.000 0.000 0
23 Mizoram 657.730 609.449 259.080 242.069 117.270 51.856 284.470 0
24 Meghalaya 247.970 92.676 609.780 495.083 796.840 0.000 0.000 0
25 Nagaland 1254.890 1254.890 232.270 232.270 495.779 450.008 305.090 0
26 Odisha 716.640 560.970 1075.380 794.730 0 0 0 0
27 Puducherry 47.667 46.939 200.273 194.355 623.952 328.205 0 0
28 Punjab 89.770 43.455 527.280 260.859 0 0 0 0
29 Rajasthan 2276.400 1491.160 3189.000 943.270 0 0 0 0
30 Sikkim 350.440 350.440 99.300 99.300 626.060 456.470 170.370 0
31 Tamil Nadu 616.580 616.580 2348.268 2147.030 2428.686 1574.480 0 0
32 Telangana 0 0 3132.252 3044.950 0 0 0 0
33 Tripura 270.080 241.265 138.710 106.217 1030.901 482.010 0 0
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34 Uttar Pradesh 10373.858 9747.167 13809.724 11792.216 14437.596 8678.903 0 0
35 Uttarakhand 656.458 656.458 2622.504 2416.921 1855.797 1545.565 1078.125 0
36 West Bengal 247.346 129.861 2118.045 1904.860 1056.581 312.112 0 0

Total 39718.716 34191.485 45838.626 36307.428 54748.944 32747.45
0 9668.845 0
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Annexure-II

The State/UT-wise status of approved integrated Ayush hospitals along with details of
location and funds approved under NAM

S.
No. State/UT Location Amount approved

(Rs. in lakhs)

1. Andaman & Nicobar
Islands Port Blair 124.95

2. Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 792.309
Visakhapatnam 331.367

4. Arunachal Pradesh Bhalukpong 75.00
Likabali 75.00

6. Assam

Goalpara 900.00
Majuli 912.50
Kokrajhar 12.50
Baksa 12.50
Morigaon 12.50
Kaliabor 12.50
Diphu 12.50
Bajali 12.50

14. Bihar Patna 302.695
15. Chandigarh Chandigarh 689.116

16. Chhattisgarh

Jangir Champa 255.50
Mahasamund 255.50
Koria 255.50
Korba 255.50
Kanker 255.50
Narayanpur 255.50
Bijapur 255.50
Dantewada 255.50
Dalli Rajhara 15.30

25. Goa South Goa 489.29
North Goa 25.00

27. Gujarat Surat 150.00
28. Haryana Hisar 675.34

29. Himachal Pradesh Kullu 800.00
Mandi 25.00

31. Jammu & Kashmir

Kishtwar 300.00
Kupwara 516.383
Bilawar 379.575
Kulgam 316.383
Samba 100.00

36. Jharkhand Ranchi 1500.00
Gumla 750.00
Bokaro 750.00
Deoghar 750.00
Palamu 750.00
Dumka 750.00
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Jamshedpur 1500.00

43. Karnataka
Gadag 900.00
Mangalore 900.00
Thrithahalli 35.03

46. Kerala

Chalakudy, Thrissur 420.63
Mattannur, Kannur 553.33
Adoor, Pathanamthitta 10.00
Attapadi 10.00
Kottarakara, Kollam 20.00

51. Lakshadweep Kavaratti 195.80

52. Maharashtra

Nandurbar 425.00
Sindhudurg 425.00
Pune 425.00
Ahmednagar 425.00

56. Manipur

Moreh, Tengnoupal Dist 654.50
Churachandpur 628.20
Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai 399.02
Keirao AC, Imphal East District 637.80
Chandel 187.50
Jiribam 187.50
Kangpokpi 187.50
Bishnupur 187.50
Noney 187.50
Thoubal 187.50
Senapati 187.50

67. Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal 700.00
Indore 400.00
Narsinghpur 690.00
Amarkantak 300.00
Mandleshwar 199.751
Balaghat 50.00
Sehore 25.00
Guna 25.00
Panna 25.00
Bhind 25.00

72. Meghalaya Sohra (Cherapunje), East Khasi Hills 1203.914
Ri Bhoi District 786.407

74. Mizoram Aizwal 169.609
Saitul 100.00

76. Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang District 896.04
Razha, Chedema 900.00
Sapangya (Chungtia) 201.676
Yachem, Longleng 100.00

80. Odisha
Dhenkanal 800.00
Behrampur 300.00
Balasore 100.00

83. Puducherry Villianur 896.056
Yanam 697.76

85. Punjab Moga 650.00
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Dayalpur Sodhia Zirakpur 650.00

87. Rajasthan

Bhilwara 450.00
Ajmer 450.00
Churu 450.00
Bikaner 450.00
Jaipur 436.00
Sikar 450.00

93. Sikkim Kyongsa, West Sikkim 959.468
NIT, Deorali 60.00

95. Tamil Nadu

Theni 733.33
Thiruvannamalai 733.33
Pudukkottai 400.00
Namakkal 200.00

99. Tripura Paradise Chowmuhani, Agartala 819.33
South Sabroom 472.26

101.

Uttar Pradesh

Jaunpur 525.00
Bulandshahar 900.00
Bilhour, Kanpur 900.00
West Kalli, Lucknow 900.00
Badrasi, Varanasi 900.00
Nawab Ganj, Bareilly 900.00
Basti 900.00
Sirathu Kaushambi 900.00
Sonbhadra 900.00
Orai Jalaun 900.00
Sant Kabir Nagar 900.00
Saharanpur 900.00
Deoria 900.00
Lalitpur 900.00
Amethi 900.00
Kanpur Dehat 900.00
Firozpur, Balia District 900.00
Raebareli 900.00
Baghpat 900.00
Fatehpur 900.00
Shravasti 740.12
Unnao 740.12
Hardoi 792.20
Gorakhpur 792.20
Sambhal 792.20
Mirzapur 527.20

127. Uttarakhand

Haldwani 556.61
Jakhnidhar, Tehri 490.22
Tanakpur, Champawat 300.00
Piran Kaliyar (Haridwar) 100.00

131. West Bengal Tapsikhata, Alipurduar District 900.00
Paschim Midnapore 900.00

